
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date: 15 March 2017

Committee: 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date: Thursday, 23 March 2017
Time: 9.30 am
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Corporate Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Health and Wellbeing Board

VOTING

Shropshire Council Members
Karen Calder -  Health Portfolio & Chair
Lee Chapman - Adults Portfolio
David Minnery - Children & Young People 
Portfolio
Prof Rod Thomson - Director of Public Health
Andy Begley - Director of Adult Services
Karen Bradshaw - Director of Children 
Services

Shropshire CCG
Dr Simon Freeman – Accountable Officer
Dr Julian Povey – Clinical Chair
Dr Julie Davies – Director of Performance & 
Delivery

Jane Randall-Smith – Shropshire Healthwatch
Rachel Wintle – VCSA

NON-VOTING (Co-opted)
Neil Carr - Chief Executive, South 
Staffordshire & Shropshire Foundation 
Trust

Simon Wright - Chief Executive, 
Shrewsbury & Telford Hospital Trust

Jan Ditheridge - Chief Executive 
Shropshire Community Health Trust

Dr Tony Marriott - Chair GP Federation

David Coull – Chairman, 
Shropshire Partners in Care (Chief 
Executive Coverage Care Services)

Mandy Thorn - Business Board Chair 
(Managing Director Marches Care)

Bev Tabernacle – Director of Nursing, 
Robert Jones & Agnes Hunt Hospital.

Your Committee Officer is: Karen Nixon  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257720     Email:  karen.nixon@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

2 DISCLOSANBLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held on 9 
February 2017, which are attached.

Contact Karen Nixon Tel 01743 257720.

4 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To receive any questions, statements or petitions from the public, notice of 
which has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.

5 SYSTEM UPDATE - STP (including Neighbourhoods) (Pages 7 - 12)

a) Optimity Report – a report will be made.  Contact: Prof Rod Thomson, 
Director of Public Health.

b) CCG Structure – a verbal update will be made.  Contact Julie Davies, 
Shropshire CCG.

c) SaTH Scrutiny Report – a report is attached.  Contact Julie Davies, 
Shropshire CCG.

d) A&E Delivery Group Update – Julie Davies, Shropshire CCG.



6 HWB DELIVERY REPORT (Pages 13 - 46)

a) BCF Performance and Outline Plan – Report attached.  Contact: Sam 
Tilley, Head of Planning and Partnerships, Shropshire CCG, Tel 01743 
277500.

b) Healthy Lives Programme and Social Prescribing – Report attached.  
Contact: Jo Robins, Public Health Consultant, Tel 01743 253935.

c) Alcohol Strategy – Clear Self-assessment tool – report attached. Contact: 
Gavin Hogarth, Public Health, Tel 01743 253935.

d) Leadership Programme – a verbal report will be made.  Contact: Andy 
Begley, Director of Adult Services, Tel 01743 258911.

7 EVERYBODY ACTIVE EVERY DAY UPDATE 

A presentation will be made.

Contact: Miranda Ashwell – Programme Lead, Physical Activity Tel 01743 
453537.

8 COMMISSIONING HEALTHWATCH AND INDEPENDENT NHS COMPLAINTS 
ADVOCACY SERVICE FOR SHROPSHIRE (Pages 47 - 52)

A report is attached.

Contact: Prof Rod Thomson, Director of Public Health, Tel 01743 252003 or Neil 
Evans, Commissioning Development Manager Tel 01743 253019.

9 SOCIAL VALUE CHARTER FOR SHROPSHIRE (Pages 53 - 58)

A report is attached.

Contact: Neil Evans, Commissioning Development Manager Tel 01743 253019.



10 HWB COMMUNICATIONS AND ENGAGEMENT 

A report WILL FOLLOW.

Contact: Val Cross, Health and Wellbeing Officer, Tel 01743 253994.

11 FOR INFORMATION (Pages 59 - 94)

Ambulance Service Update
The Ambulance Service attended the Health and Adults Scrutiny Committee on 
20th February 2017.  Presentation attached for information.



Committee and Date

Health and Wellbeing Board

23 March 2017

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 
HELD ON 9 FEBRUARY 2017 
9.30  - 11.40 AM

Responsible Officer:    Karen Nixon
Email:  karen.nixon@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257720

Present 
Councillor Karen Calder (Chairman)
Simon Freeman, Lee Chapman, Professor Rod Thomson, Andy Begley, Karen Bradshaw, 
*Steve Gregory, Dr Julian Povey (Co-Chair), Jane Randall-Smith, *Cathy Riley and 
Rachel Wintle.

Also present: Penny Bason, John Bickerton, David Coull, Gerald Dakin, Peter Downer, 
Kate Garner, Jane McKenzie, Cathy Riley, David Sandbach, Madge Shineton, Mandy 
Thorn and Sam Tilley.

43 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were received from ;

David Minnery – Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People
Dr Julie Davies – Director of Performance and Delivery
Jan Ditheridge – Chief Executive, Shropshire Community Health Trust
Neil Carr – Chief Executive, South Staffs & Shropshire Foundation Trust
Simon Wright - Chief Executive, Shrewsbury & Telford Hospital Trust
Dr Tony Marriott – Chair GP Federation
Bev Tabernacle – Robert Jones & Agnes Hunt Hospital
Clive Wright – Chief Executive, Shropshire Council

Substitutions were made as follows;

*Cathy Riley for Neil Carr, South Staffs & Shropshire Foundation Trust
*Steve Gregory for Jan Ditheridge, Shropshire Community Health Trust

44 DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave 
the room prior to the commencement of the debate.



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 9 February 2017

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 2

45 MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 Dec
[...]
anning and Partnerships, Shropshire CCG, updated the 
Board on performance to date in 2016/17 via the local performance report and 
provided current information on the likely requirements for the BCF in future years 
(copy attached to the signed minutes).

The Chair welcomed the strong performance to reduce non-elective (NEL) 
admissions had continued and that this was rated green for this period.

In respect of Multi-Disciplinary Team Hub meetings taking place and driving actions 
for discharge patients, the Chair asked why patients who had not had relevant 
actions completed were escalated at 3.00pm to Executives to support with 
unblocking barriers?
Sam Tilley undertook to look at this and also the rationale behind twice weekly 
community conference calls, held with all community leads, ICS and independent 
providers to unblock barriers to discharge and support to progress plans for DTOC 
patients.

ACTION: S Tilley

It was noted that guidance was still awaited for BCF Funding 2017/18 to 2018/19.  
Significant delays, meant challenging times for the team involved.  It was hoped this 
would soon be published.

RESOLVED

a) That the content of the Better Care Fund Performance report be noted.
b) That the current position in relation to BCF planning for 2017/18 to 2018/19 be 

noted.

49 SHROPSHIRE ALL AGE CARER'S STRATEGY 

The Health and Wellbeing Officer introduced and amplified a report (copy attached 
to the signed minutes) on the All-Age Carers Strategy for Shropshire 2017/18.  Five 
priorities had been identified through consultation and surveys with carers, local 
and national best practice and a local multi-agency working group.  These priorities 
focussed on the overarching aim which was: ‘Carers are supported to remain 
emotionally, mentally and physically well and feeling safe’.

An Action Plan to meet the needs of these priorities had been produced and leads 
for four out of five areas had been identified.  It was hoped that the lead from 
Children’s Se
[...]
and Scrutiny 
be arranged.



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 9 February 2017

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 6

51 FOR INFORMATION ITEMS 

a) H&WB Sub-Group Reports – for information
 Children’s Trust – Karen Bradshaw – this was supported
 Mental Health Partnership Board – Andy Begley – this was noted.

b) Minutes of the A&E Delivery Group – for information
The minutes were noted and it was agreed that these should be provided to the 
next Health and Wellbeing meeting for information.

In conclusion it was suggested that another Joint Board meeting be held with 
Telford and Wrekin after the local elections in May 2017.  This was agreed.

ACTION: P Bason

<TRAILER_SECTION>

Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman)

Date: 



  

 

       

Reporting to:  JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Tuesday 7 March 2017 

Title Fragile Clinical Services - Briefing   

Sponsoring Director Debbie Kadum, Chief Operating Officer 

Author(s) Carol McInnes - Assistant COO, Unscheduled Care 

Carolynne Scott – Assistant COO, Scheduled Care 

Previously considered by  

Executive Summary 
This briefing paper provides an update to the Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on fragile Clinical Services at the Shrewsbury and 
Telford NHS Trust and actions being taken to ensure long term 
fundraising. 

Strategic Priorities   

1.  Quality and Safety  Reduce harm, deliver best clinical outcomes and improve patient experience.  
 Address the existing capacity shortfall and process issues to consistently 
deliver national healthcare standards 

 Develop a clinical strategy that ensures the safety and short term sustainability 
of our clinical services pending the outcome of the Future Fit Programme 

 To undertake a review of all current services at specialty level to inform future 
service and business decisions 

 Develop a sustainable long term clinical services strategy for the Trust to 
deliver our vision of future healthcare services through our Futu
[...]
ds Workstream.

1.4  The recent visit to the Halton project was part of the approach being adopted by 
the steering group to investigate national good practice and exemplar projects 
with the aim of adopting and integrated key learning and evidence to ensure that 
local programme are built on the latest available evidence. This was also an 
opportunity to share the good practice and USP’s of the Shropshire model.

2. Recommendations

2.1 Receive the update on the key learning from the Wellbeing CIC visit 
Endorse the approach being adopted by the Healthy Lives Steering Group 

2.2 Agree the approach to develop a social prescribing model which recognises and 
builds on the assets already in place in Shropshire such as the Community and Care 
Co-ordinators, the Compassionate Communities programme, the programmes in the 
Better Care Fund, the Let’s Talk Local model and behaviour change programmes.

2.3 Endorse the implementation of the pilot and the evaluation of the pilot.



2.4 Support the model which includes a range of measures that demonstrate impact 
on health and well-being.

REPORT

3. Purpose of Report

3.1 The purpose of the report is to provide an update on the recent visit to the 
Wellbeing Enterprises  CIC Prevention Programme in Halton by members of the 
Partnership Prevention Programme together with a short update on progress to date 
and next steps and general direction of travel.

4. Report
4.1 Various reviews of social prescribing have taken place over recent years with 
different degrees of robustness. NHS England have commissioned a thorough and 
comprehensive review of the evidence base through a leading university that will 
report later in the year. This will culminate in a set of best practice models for areas 
to use, a set of guidelines and a toolkit for implementation. An affiliated national 
social network has been created alongside this.

4.2 Nationally Recognised Exemplar Projects include:-

 Halton Wellbeing Enterprises (CCG commissioned
[...]
Steps

 To apply the key learning from the visit into our local pilot and establish cross 
border working

 Implement the pilot programme in Oswestry working with the voluntary sector 
and local providers of behaviour change programmes.

 Lead in conjunction with the national social prescribing network for England 
the development of a Midlands wide Social Prescribing network

 Commission an academic institution to evaluate the pilot programme. 

5. Engagement 

5.1 Each programme/ project of the Prevention Programme is required to engage 
with a wide range of stakeholders, including patient/ service user representatives, as 
part of the development and delivery of any programme or change of service.

6. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal (including Equalities, Finance, 
Rural Issues)

6.1 The purpose of the HWBB is to reduce inequalities in health, as such all 
programme development will, to the best of our ability, develop services where 
equity is at the core of decision making.

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not 
include items containing exempt or confidential information)

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)

Cllr Karen Calder
Local Member

Appendices
N/A





Health and Wellbeing Board 
23rd March 2017.

CLeaR ALCOHOL SELF-ASSESSMENT REPORT

Responsible Officer: 
Gavin Hogarth 

Email: Gavin.hogarth@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 253982

1. Summary

1.1 Public Health England have developed a CLeaR tool to support local areas to improve their 
response to reduce alcohol related harms. The purpose of this report is to provide an 
overview of the CLeaR Alcohol Self-Assessment Model and a proposal to undertake the 
assessment locally to support delivery of the Alcohol Strategy 2016 -2019 and the Local 
Alcohol Action Area2 programme.

2. Recommendations

The Health and Wellbeing Board:

2.1Note the contents of the report.

2.2Support the completion of CLeaR in Shropshire through directing within their 
organisations contribution to the process.

2.3 Promoting the CLeaR assessment with partner agencies as part of the wider strategic 
response to alcohol related harm.

2.4 Agree to the proposed timeline for the completion of CLeaR.


REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal
(NB This will include the following:  Risk Management, Human Rights, Equalities, 
Community, Environmental consequences and other Consultation)

N/A

4. Financial Implications

N/A



5. Background

5.1 CLeaR is an evidence based improvement model developed by Public Health England. It 
stimulates discussion among partners about local opportunities to improve outcomes and 
reduce alcohol related harms through effective collaborative working. 

5.2 The CLeaR model aims to measure and improve outcomes through three key areas: 

 Challenge - Reviews local services that deliver interventions to prevent or reduce 
alcohol related harm against current evidence.

 Leadership - Considers the extent to which strategic leadership is supporting 
comprehensive action to reduce alcohol harm. A key area is whether commissioning 
decisions are informed by a robust understanding of local need.

 Results looks at the data used locally to evidence the outcomes delivered by the 
partnership against national and local priorities.

5.3 The CLeaR process requires the engagement and participation of a wide range of key 
partners and stakeholders such as treatment providers, licencing, trading standards, 
housing providers, police, emergency services, hospitals and representatives from local 
health and wellbeing boards in order to complete the range of self-assessment questions.

5.4 The self-assessment questions cover areas such as vision and governance, planning and 
commissioning, partnership, communications and prevention.

5.5 Participants to the CLeaR assessment will be encouraged to respond providing evidence to 
their organisations current position. It is not the intention the assessment should take long 
to
[...]
NE
Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)

Karen Calder

Local Member

N/A

Appendices

N/A





Health and Wellbeing Board 
23rd March

COMMISSIONING HEALTHWATCH AND INDEPENDENT NHS COMPLAINTS 
ADVOCACY SERVICE FOR SHROPSHIRE

Responsible Officer Neil Evans
Email: Neil.Evans@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: Fax:

1. Summary
1.1 This report sets out the steps required to secure a Local Healthwatch for 
Shropshire beyond 2018, options for achieving this and seeks advice from the health 
and Wellbeing Board as to the scope and extent of the engagement activity to support 
this process.

2. Recommendations
2.1.Feedback is given on the nature, scope and extent of the engagement work required to 

develop a specification for Healthwatch Shropshire to ensure it is effective and resilient into 
the future.

2.2.Feedback is given as to whether any, or all, of the emerging commissioning models set out 
in Section 6 below should be investigated.

2.3.Feedback is given as to the nature of the involvement of the Health and Wellbeing Board in 
the recommissioning of Healthwatch Shropshire

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal
3.1 Risk Assessment
A risk register will be established and updated as the commissioning project progresses. 
Healthwatch Shropshire (HWS) have also created and maintained their own operational and 
strategic risk assessment. Ongoing risks are common to both HWS and the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. Risks include uncertainty over future available funding for the Healthwatch 
function and capacity for HWS to be able to effectively deliver all their statutory functions 
whilst at the same time gathering and sharing views on the wide range of health and care 
changes and activities currently under way.

3.2 Human Rights
It is unlikely that there are any relevant Human Rights issues impacting this project.

3.3 Equalities
An Equalities and Social Inclusion Impact Assessment (ESIIA) will be established and updated 
as the commissioning project progresses. The 
[...]
e
May – June 2017 Stakeholder and public engagement
July 2017 Stakeholder event (priorities and co-production)
July – Sept 2017 Develop and finalise specification(s)
Sept – Nov 2017 Tender period
November 2017 Tender evaluations, presentations
6th December 2017 
(provisional)

Shropshire Council Cabinet decision on preferred bidder 



Jan – March 2018 Contract mobilisation
1st April 2018 New contract commences

6.2 Feedback is requested from the Health and Wellbeing Board as to the scope and extent of 
the engagement required to develop a specification for Healthwatch Shropshire to ensure it is 
effective and resilient into the future.

6.3 Nationally the Healthwatch commissioning landscape has evolved slowly over the first 4 
years. Of the 152 local Healthwatch the vast majority are single-authority entities. Two areas 
have a combined Healthwatch – Dorset (including Poole and Bournemouth) and Central West 
London (Hammersmith & Fulham, Kensington & Chelsea and Westminster). 7 providers hold 
multiple local Healthwatch contracts (covering 25 local authorities). It is permissible to have a 
single Healthwatch board responsible for 2 or more local authority areas.

6.4 New models are emerging to reflect a range of commissioning and provider needs such as 
efficiency, shared functions and shared health and care economies. Commissioning models 
include:

 Joint commissioning across 2 or more local authority areas, often linked to common 
CCGs or health providers. A single contract and specification applicable to all areas is 
agreed and commissioned.

 Collaborative commissioning where neighbouring areas with common priorities and 
health providers agree to common specification requirements but commission 
separately – this may result in different Healthwatch providers or one Healthwatch 
provider delivering 2 or more contracts

 Collaborative delivery where 2 or more local Healthwatch agree to share and 
collaborate on certain functions, eg back office, intelligence 
[...]




Images can be captured on 

the device, and are 

automatically uploaded to 

the system 

Once the Destination has 

been selected then images 

are available to view





Developing for the Future

•Development following feedback from Staff to further improve the 

experience

•Safeguarding Module 

•Access to previous WMAS Patient Records

•Barcode entry for WMAS Drugs

•Decision making software

•Directory of Services


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 SYSTEM UPDATE - STP (including Neighbourhoods)
	6 HWB DELIVERY REPORT
	Copy of Appendix BCF Quarterly Data Collection Template Q3 16-17 final for submission
	7.b Del Group Report Healthy Lives
	7.c  Delivery Report - CLeaR Report

	8 COMMISSIONING HEALTHWATCH AND INDEPENDENT NHS COMPLAINTS ADVOCACY SERVICE FOR SHROPSHIRE
	9 SOCIAL VALUE CHARTER FOR SHROPSHIRE
	11 FOR INFORMATION



Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

Health and Wellbeing Board

25 May 2017

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 
HELD ON 23 MARCH 2017 
9.30 AM - 12.00 PM

Responsible Officer:    Karen Nixon
Email:  karen.nixon@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257720

Present 
Councillor Karen Calder (Chairman) – PFH Health, Shropshire Council
Councillor Lee Chapman – PFH Adults, Shropshire Council
Professor Rod Thomson - Director of Public Health
Karen Bradshaw - Director Children's Services
Dr Julie Davies - Director 
*Tanya Miles - Operations Manager Adult Services, Shropshire Council
Jane Randall-Smith - Chief Officer, Shropshire Healthwatch
**Sam Tilley – Head of Planning and Partnerships, Shropshire CCG
Rachel Wintle – Chair VCSA

Also present: J Bickerton, I Birch, V Cross, G Dakin, M Duffy, T Moyes, M Price and          
C Wright

52 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were received from;

Andy Begley - Director of Adult Services
Neil Carr – Chief Executive, South Staffs & Shropshire Foundation Trust
David Coull - Chairman, Shropshire Partners in Care
Jan Ditheridge – Chief Executive, Shropshire Community Health Trust
Dr Simon Freeman - Accountable Officer, Shropshire CCG
David Minnery – Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People
Dr Julian Povey - Clincal Chair, Shropshire CCG
Mandy Thorn – Business Board Chair
Simon Wright - Chief Executive, Shrewsbury & Telford Hospital Trust

Substitutions were made as follows;

Theresa Moyes for Neil Carr, South Staffs & Shropshire Foundation Trust
Mel Duffy, Director of Strategy for Jan Ditheridge, Shropshire Community Health 
Trust
Neil Nisbet, Finance Director, for Simon Wright, Chief Exec. SaTH Trust
*Sam Tilley, Head of Planning and Partnerships for Dr Simon Freeman, 
Accountable Officer, Shropshire CCG



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 23 March 2017

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 2

**Tanya Miles Head of Social Care Efficiency and Improvement, for Andy Begley, 
Director of Adult Services

53 DISCLOSANBLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave 
the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

54 MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2017, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Arising thereon:

Minute 46 – was work on the sharing of patient information being progressed?  Dr 
Julie Davies undertook to chase Dr Povey on this matter.

Minute 47 – It was noted that it would be the Future Fit Board that would be 
meeting shortly, not the STP, to agree ToR for an Independent Review.

Minute 50 – The post triangulation meeting would now be arranged post-election.

55 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

Arising from a recent Local Joint Committee in Oswestry, a public question had 
been sumitted by Mr J Bickerton of Oswestry regarding transparency and clarity 
around the Better Care Fund.  In response the Chair assured Mr Bickerton that 
work was being progressed to improve this.  If he was still unhappy the Chair 
invited him to speak with her after the meeting.

56 SYSTEM UPDATE - STP (including Neighbourhoods) 

a) Optimity Report – Prof Rod Thomson, Director of Public Health gave a brief verbal 
update on the review of out of hospital strategic planning by Optimity.  A successful 
workshop had recently been held and a report on outcomes would be made back to 
the Health and Wellbeing Board in future.  Briefly gaps had been identified.  An 
overarching strategy and narrative was required to give more focus.  There was 
agreement that Shropshire needed to push forward on gathering data and 
intelligence to inform planning and improved delivery for key issues.

b) CCG Structure – Dr Julie Davies, Shropshire CCG, gave a verbal update on recent 
key executive appointments at the CCG.  The full structure would be in place by end 
summer 2017.  It was agreed that it would be advantageous to arrange a meeting of 
the new Cabinet and Senior Officers from Shropshire Council with the new CCG 
Directors post election.



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 23 March 2017

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 3

ACTION: Shropshire CCG and Shropshire to arrange meeting of new Cabinet 
with new CCG Directors post-election.

c) SaTH Scrutiny Report – Dr Julie Davies, Shropshire CCG., presented a report – 
copy attached to the signed minutes, which was a briefing report on Fragile Clinical 
Services at the Shrewsbury and Telford NHS Trust and actions being taken to 
ensure long term fundraising.  An update was given on progress with 5 fragile SaTH 
services; the Emergency Department, General Opthalmology, Neurology Outpatient 
Service, Dermatology Outpatient Service and Spinal Services.  The Chairman 
welcomed the update, commenting that the Board should have had sight of this 
information sooner and requesting an assurance that an update be made to the next 
meeting on progress with this.    This was agreed.  It was also highlighted that SaTH 
were active partners on the Board but their attendance at meetings was not good – 
this needed highlighting.  In conclusion, it was agreed that the Chairman of the HWB 
should write a formal letter to the Director of Commissioning Operations, North 
Midlands, NHS England and Philip Dunne MP expressing the Board’s concerns 
regarding patient access to services and the safety of these services in Shropshire.

ACTIONS: 
 Letter to NHS England & P Dunne MP by Chairman – KC
 Reminder to SaTH re. poor attendance at HWB meetings - PB

d) A&E Delivery Group Update – A verbal update was given on a number of actions 
taken by the CCG recently to improve performance which was now at 85% and it 
was hoped to be at 90% by the end of September 2017.  It was requested that the 
detail behind this information be reported directly to the Board in future, to ensure 
there were no gaps in the system. 

ACTION: JD to report to future H&WB on actions taken to improve A&E 
performance

57 HWB DELIVERY REPORT 

a) BCF Performance and Outline Plan – Sam Tilley, Head of Planning and 
Partnerships, Shropshire CCG, presented a report – copy attached to the signed 
minutes – on the Better Care Fund Quarter 3 Performance report.  The positive 
direction of travel of BCF Performance and scheme activity was generally 
welcomed by the Board.  It was requested that a specific item on Delayed Transfer 
of Care be made to a future meeting of the Board.  The group discussed that 
information such as flow in and out of hospital (dashboard presented to the A&E 
Delivery Group) was available but it was not necessarily coming to the Board’s 
attention.  In future it was agreed this should also be reported to the Board and that 
accountability for metrics was required.  Shropshire Council Chief Executive said 
that extra funding coming to local authorities for social care was welcome, but the 
detail of how that money was to be used was not yet known.  Undoubtedly 
resources would have to be used widely and Mr Wright said he was happy to write 
to Mark Lloyd at the LGA as a point in evidence of this.



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 23 March 2017

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 4

RESOLVED:  That subject to the foregoing the report be noted and the current 
position in relation to BCF planning fpr 2017/18 to 2018/19 be noted.

ACTIONS: 
o Detailed report on DToC to the Board in future & reminder to SaTH 

(SW) to attend meetings – important - PB.
o Letter to Mark Lloyd, LGA from CW about extra funding to local 

authorities for social care.
o Dashboard report that goes to A&E Delivery Group to go to H&WB in 

future - JD

b) Healthy Live Programme and Social Prescribing – The Board welcomed a report on 
Healthy Lives and a presentation about Social Prescribing (joining up the 
Prevention Agenda in Shropshire) – copy attached to the signed minutes – which 
gave an update on a recent visit to the Wellbeing Enterprises CIC Prevention 
Programme in Halton by members of the Partnership Prevention Programme.

RESOLVED

i. That the update on the key learning from the Wellbeing CIC visit be received 
and that the approach being adopted by the Healthy Lives Steering Group 
be endorsed.

ii. That the approach to develop a social prescribing model which recognises 
and builds on the assets already in place in Shropshire such as the 
Community and Care Co-ordinators, the Compassionate Communities 
programme, the programmes in the Better Care Fund, the Let’s Talk Local 
model and behaviour change programmes be approved.

iii. That the implementation of the pilot and the evaluation of the pilot be 
endorsed.

iv. That the model, including a range of measures that demonstrate impact on 
health and well-being, be supported.

v. That an asset-based community development Workshop be set up, with Neil 
Nisbet.

c) Alcohol Strategy – Clear Self-Assessment Tool – A report – copy attached to the 
signed minutes – was introduced and amplified by Gavin Hogarth on a CLeaR tool 
to support local areas in improving their response to reduce alcohol related harms.  
This was welcomed by the Board.  

RESOLVED

i. That the contents of the report be noted.

ii. That the completion of CLeaR in Shropshire through directing within their 
organisations contribution to the process be supported.



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 23 March 2017

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 5

iii. That promoting the CLeaR assessment with partner agencies as part of the 
wider strategic response to alcohol related harm be supported.

iv. That the proposed timeline for the completion of CLeaR be approved.

v. That a letter be written by Gavin Hogarth inviting organisations to participate 
in this initiative.

ACTION: Invitation letter from GH

d) Leadership Programme – A verbal update was given by Tanya Miles on the 
Leadership Programme.  This regular feedback was welcomed by the Board.

58 EVERYBODY ACTIVE EVERY DAY UPDATE 

Miranda Ashwell, Programme Lead, Physical Activity, introduced and amplified a 
PowerPoint presentation – copy attached to the signed minutes - on ‘Everybody 
Active Shropshire’, briefly covering Everybody Active Towns, Creating a Social 
Movement, Responses, 34 projects, Traditional grant for the rest of the County, 
Common Themes, Everybody Active Care Homes and the next steps for this 
project.

In discussing the care home element, she highlighted that surprisingly no 
applications had been received to date from care homes in Shropshire.  This aspect 
was currently being worked on, to improve take up in the future.

It was agreed that Miranda Ashwell would circulate a summary list of groups that 
had been successful in obtaining grants, copy to also be circulated via the VCSA.

The Chair thanked Mrs Ashwell for the valuable update.

RESOLVED: That the update presentation be noted and that a summary list of 
groups that had been given grants be circulated after the meeting.

ACTION: MA to circulate list and VCSA to circulate also.

59 COMMISSIONING HEALTHWATCH AND INDEPENDENT NHS COMPLAINTS 
ADVOCACY SERVICE FOR SHROPSHIRE 

Steps required to secure a Local Healthwatch for Shropshire beyond 2018, were 
outlined in a report – copy attached to the signed minutes – including options for 
achieving this and seeking advice from the Health and Wellbeing Board as to the 
scope and extent of the engagement activity to support this process.

It was generally agreed that Shropshire had a good Healthwatch model, but that all 
options should be investigated to see if any improvements could be made.  There 
were concerns about funding Healthwatch Shropshire post 2020.  CCG members 
endorsed this view and commented how valued the organisation was within their 
community and that their input was always valued.



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 23 March 2017

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 6

Nationally, it appeared that there might be advantages to working together.  The 
possibility of joining up with Telford and Wrekin and maybe even Hereford to form 
one Healthwatch was discussed but the general opinion was that ‘if it wasn’t broken 
then why fix it?’  However it was agreed that the Commissioning Development 
Manager should take this forward and explore all the options, via very informal 
discussions with other authorities 

Jane Randall-Smith, Healthwatch Shropshire, left the room whilst this item was 
debated and took no part in the decision-making.

RESOLVED:

i. That the nature, scope and extent of engagement work required to develop a 
specification for Healthwatch Shropshire to ensure it is effective and resilient 
into the future be investigated in the first instance by Commissioning 
Development Manager.

ii. That the emerging commissioning models set out in Section 6 below should 
be investigated.

iii. That the involvement of the Health and Wellbeing Board in the 
recommissioning of Healthwatch Shropshire be supported.

60 SOCIAL VALUE CHARTER FOR SHROPSHIRE 

A report outlining a Social Value Charter for Shropshire was introduced and 
amplified by Neil Evans, Commissioning Manager – copy attached to the signed 
minutes.  The report and Charter were both was warmly welcomed by the Board 
who commented that the engagement undertaken to date had been excellent.

RESOLVED:

a) That the implementation of the Social Value Charter for Shropshire be noted 
by the Health and Wellbeing Board.

b) That the Social Value Charter for Shropshire be taken back by partners to 
their own organisations to consider.

ACTION: PB to also include the Social Value Charter in the Community 
Covenant.

61 HWB COMMUNICATIONS AND ENGAGEMENT 

Val Cross, Health and Wellbeing Officer, introduced a report – copy attached to the 
signed minutes – on an update to the Health and Wellbeing Board Communication 
and Engagement Strategy and Action Plan for the period 2017 – 2018.



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 23 March 2017

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 7

No major changes to the original document had been made, but the Action Plan 
was more defined in terms of linking Communication and Engagement with the 
Sustainability and Transformation (STP) and the Shropshire Neighbourhoods 
Programme.

RESOLVED: That the report and strategy be approved.

ACTION: Chase up the inclusion of the VCSA on the STP Board (by the CCG) 
as promised at earlier meetings.

62 FOR INFORMATION 

The Board noted a presentation by the West Midlands Ambulance Service for 
Shropshire, as given to the Health and Overview Scrutiny Committee on 20th 
February 2017 – copy attached to the signed minutes, which was duly noted by the 
Board for information, in the absence of any representation in person.

<TRAILER_SECTION>

Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman)

Date: 


